

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

GARY & KATHY HENRY, ET AL.,

Property Owners-Appellees,

vs.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Docket No. 328716

Saginaw County Circuit Court

LC No. 03-047775-NZ

Hon. Patrick J. McGraw

TROGAN & TROGAN, P.C.
BRUCE F. TROGAN (P26612)
7628 Gratiot Road
Saginaw, MI 48609
(989) 781-2060

STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP
TODD M. MCGUIRE
NORMAN E. SIEGEL
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 6112
(816) 714-7100

SPENCER FANE LLP
MICHAEL F. SAUNDERS
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 474-8100

THE WOODY LAW FIRM PC
TERESA A. WOODY
1621 Baltimore Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 421-4246

BRAUN KENDRICK FINKBEINER, PLC
CRAIG W. HORN (P34281)
4301 Fashion Square Boulevard
Saginaw, MI 48603
(989) 498-2100

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
KATHLEEN A. LANG (P34695)
PHILLIP J. DEROSIER (P55595)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226-3425
(313) 223-3500

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
DOUGLAS J. KURTENBACH
DOUGLAS G. SMITH
SCOTT A. MCMILLIN
300 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2400
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
655 Fifteenth St., N.W., Ste. 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES (PROPERTY OWNERS)
ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

INDEX OF EXHIBITS vii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

INTRODUCTION3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

I. Standard of Review.....10

II. The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Denying Dow’s Motion for Summary
Disposition Under MCR 2.226(C)(7) Based on the Applicable Statute of
Limitations.....10

A. Property Owners’ Claims for Nuisance and Negligence Accrued Under
Michigan Law When Property Owners Allege They First Suffered Harm
to Real Property by Loss of Use, Enjoyment, and Value.11

1. The Claims for Nuisance and Negligence in the Third Amended
Class Action Complaint Allege Individual Injury to Property
Caused by Dow’s Contamination of the Tittabawassee River
Floodplain With Hazardous Levels of Dioxin.13

2. Facts Alleged by Property Owners in Counts I, III, and IV of the
Third Amended Class Action Complaint Establish That Property
Owners First Suffered Injury in 2002.15

3. Property Owners’ Alleged Injuries Were Neither Present nor
“Discoverable” Prior to 2002.....16

4. The Circuit Court Did Not Disregard the Supreme Court’s Rulings
in *Trentadue* or *Garg*.18

5. If This Court Interprets Michigan Law as Triggering the Statute of
Limitation Prior to February of 2002 (the Trigger Date Determined
by the Circuit Court), That Earlier Date Is Preempted by the
Federal Superfund Statute, Which Will Impose a Federally
Mandated Discovery Rule Claims Deadline.....20

III. The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Denying Dow’s Motion for Summary
Disposition Under MCR 2.226(C)(8).31

A.	Dow’s Motion for Summary Disposition Under MCR 2.116(C)(8) Is Moot Because the Allegations Asserted in Property Owners’ Third Amended Class Action Complaint Have Been Superseded by Subsequent Individual Complaints Filed by Former Class Members.	32
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Dow’s Motion for Summary Disposition Under MCR 2.116(C)(8) Because the Michigan Supreme Court Has Never Ruled on the Sufficiency of Property Owners’ Claims for Nuisance and Negligence Asserted in the Third Amended Class Action Complaint.....	33
C.	The Circuit Court Did Not Err in Denying Dow’s Motion for Summary Disposition Under MCR 2.226(C)(8) Based on the Equitable Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 440 Mich. 293	13, 35
<i>B P 7 v. Bureau of State Lottery</i> , 231 Mich.App. 356	32
<i>Barton v. NL Industries, Inc.</i> , slip op. No. 08-12558 (ED Mich., Sept. 30, 2010)	25
<i>Bryant v. Oakpointe Villa Nursing Centre</i> , 684 N.W.2d 864 (Mich. 2004)	25
<i>Cloverleaf Car Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 213 Mich.App. 186	13
<i>Contesti v. Attorney General</i> , 164 Mich.App. 271	32
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freier v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 176 (2nd Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Garg v. Macomb County Community Mental Health Services</i> , 472 Mich. 263	18, 19, 24
<i>Henry v. The Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 473 Mich. 63, 701 N.W.2d 684 (2005) (<i>Henry I</i>)	5, 14, 33, 34
<i>Henry v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 484 Mich. 483, 772 N.W.2d 301 (2009) (<i>Henry II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. AC&S, Inc.</i> 690 F. Supp. 752 (S.D. Ind. 1988)	28
<i>Krygoski Construction Co. v. Flanders Industries, Inc.</i> , slip op. No. 2:08-CV-202 (WD Mich., Mar. 17, 2009)	25
<i>Maiden v. Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich. 109	10

<i>Marilyn Froling Revocable Living Trust v. Bloomfield Hills Country Club</i> , 283 Mich.App. 264, 769 N.W.2d 234 (2009)	11, 19
<i>Opland v. Kiesgan</i> , 234 Mich.App. 352	36, 38
<i>Ostroth v. Warren Regency, G.P., L.L.C.</i> , 709 N.W.2d 589, 474 Mich. 36 (Mich. 2006)	24
<i>Paschke v. Retool Industries</i> , 445 Mich. 502	36
<i>People v. Richmond</i> , 486 Mich. 29	32
<i>Spiek v. Department of Transportation</i> , 456 Mich. 331	10, 38
<i>Spohn v. Van Dyke Public Schools</i> , 296 Mich. App. 470	10
<i>Tippins v. NW1-1</i> , No. 16-cv-10140, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Aug. 12, 2016)	28
<i>Trentadue v. Buckler Lawn Sprinkler Co.</i> , 479 Mich. 378, 738 N.W.2d 664 (2007)	11, 18, 19, 24
<i>U.S. v. Sterling Centrecorp Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp.2d 1025 (ED CA 2013)	29
<i>Wade v. Department of Corrections</i> , 439 Mich. 158	10, 38
<i>Waldburger v. CTS Corp.</i> 723 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2013), reversed by <i>CTS v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014)	27
<i>West v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 469 Mich. 177	10
<i>Yudashkin v. Linzmeyer</i> , 247 Mich.App. 642	32

Statutes

42 U. S. C. §9601 *et seq.*.....27

42 U.S.C. §9658.....21, 22, 27

CERCLA Section 309..... *passim*

CERCLA Section 310(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. §9659(d)(2)27

MCL 600.280525

MCL 600.580523, 24, 25, 26

MCL 600.5805(10)11, 16, 24, 28

MCL 600.5805(15)23

MCL 600.5827 *passim*

MCL 600.583923, 24

MCL 600.585125

MCL 600.585225

MCL 600.585325

MCL 600.585525

MCL 5600.5805(10)24

Part 201 of Michigan’s Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act.16

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §1-52(16)24

Other Authorities

MCR 2.111.....6

MCR 2.116(I)(5).....32

MCR 2.116(C)(7).....2, 6, 8, 10

MCR 2.116(C)(7) and (8)3

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... *passim*

MCR 2.118.....6

MCR 2.118(A)(4)	32
MCR 2.226(C)(7).....	10
MCR 2.226(C)(8).....	31, 36
MCR 3.501(A)(1)(a), (b) and (e)	37
MCR 3.501(A)(1)(c) and (d).....	5, 37
MCR 3.501(B)(3).....	37
MCR 7.305(H)(1)	1
MCR 600.5808.....	8

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1** February 2002 MDEQ Information Bulletin
- Exhibit 2** June 2003 MDEQ Information Bulletin #3
- Exhibit 3** MDEQ Final Report: Phase II Tittabawassee/Saginaw River Dioxin Flood Plain Sampling Study
- Exhibit 4** MDEQ Supplemental Advisory Regarding Part 201 Requirements Applicable to Property Contaminated by Dioxin
- Exhibit 5** Dow Document DOWEPA00018149 titled “Dioxin and the Tittabawassee River Flood Plain” dated October 2002,
- Exhibit 6** EPA Memorandum PLTF ALL00004630 dated July 30, 2004
- Exhibit 7** *Krygoski Construction Company v. Flanders Industries, Inc. d/b/a Lloyd/Flanders Industries, Inc.*, slip op. No. 2:08-CV-202 (WD Mich., Mar. 17, 2009)
- Exhibit 8** *Shawn Adrian Barton, et al. v. NL Industries, Incorporated*, slip op. No. 08-12558 (E.D. Mich., Sept. 30, 2010)
